



\$~29

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 166/2025 & I.A. 6919/2025**  
**MS. AMITA J SINGH** .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aman Nandrajog, Mr. Girish  
Shankar, Advocates

versus

**MS. AMISHA WALLIA & ANR.** .....Defendants  
Through: Mr. Deepanjan Dutta, Ms. Euneet  
Uppal, Mr. Manav Saluja, Mr.  
Shivendra Nath Mishra, Advs. for D-1  
& 2.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

% **23.07.2025**  
**CS(OS) 166/2025 and I.A. 6919/2025**

1. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1 and 2 states that written statement has been e-filed and copies served on the Plaintiff.

However, the written statement is not on record, Defendants are directed to ensure that all defects are removed and written statement is brought on record within one (1) week.

2. Plaintiff is directed to file its replication within four (4) weeks.

3. List before Court on 15.12.2025.

**Mediation**

4. Learned counsel for the parties jointly request that the matter be referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre ['SAMADHAN'].



5. With the consent of the parties, matter is referred SAMADHAN with a request to the SAMADHAN to appoint a Senior Mediator.
6. Learned Mediator is directed to conclude the mediation proceedings before the next date of hearing. In view of the fact that parties are not residents of Delhi, learned Mediator is requested to hold the mediation proceedings through video conferencing.
7. List before SAMADHAN on 04.08.2025 at 03:30 PM.
8. It is however clarified that the parties will complete their pleadings within the time granted.
9. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) on **02.09.2025**.
10. List before Court on **15.12.2025** for reporting the outcome of the mediation.
11. Copy of the Order be sent to the Organizing Secretary of SAMADHAN for information and compliance.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**JULY 23, 2025/mt**